city marshal, who shall hold his office during the pleasure of the said council, not exceeding the time for which said council shall have been elected.

Amended.

Section 4. Section three (3), of chapter one (1), of chapter seventy-two (72), laws of 1858, be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the words: "The common council shall have power to change, alter and define, or make new wards, in said city, as it shall from time to time deem expedient."

Vacancies.

SECTION 5. Any vacancy occurring in the office of any city officer elected by the people or appointed by the common council, shall be filled by the common council.

Section 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 29, 1876.

CHAPTER 83.

[Published March 3, 1876.]

AN ACT to appropriate to the state board of centennial managers a sum of money therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation.

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to the use of the state board of centennial managers, out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty thousand dollars, to be drawn from the state treasury on the proper draft or voucher of said state board of centennial managers, as the same may be from time to time needed for the purpose of arranging for and making a proper exhibition of the products, resources, and advantages of the state at the centennial exposition at Philadelphia, from May 10th to November 10th, 1876. The state treasurer of the State of Wisconsin is hereby made ex-officio a member of said state board of centennial managers and the treasurer thereof, and in no event shall the state be liable for expenditures incurred in behalf of said exhibition to a greater amount than has been and is here appropriated; provided, that no shall be made for the said exposition on behalf of the state, by the said board of centennial managers with-

How to be drawn and ex-

pended.

out the same being first approved by the governor; provided, further, that all accounts shall require the approval of the governor before presentation for payment.

SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of the said board of Duty of board managers to securely keep and safely return to the State of Wisconsin all articles that may be purchased or procured by said board and taken from the state for such exhibition, to be deposited in such departments of the state capitol or other public buildings as the legislature of 1877, may direct. The superintendent of public property shall receive, receipt for and safely keep all articles so returned subject to the disposition of the said legislature of 1877.

Section 3. The said board of centennial managers Report of shall make a detailed report to the legislature of 1877, of all expenditures incurred under the provisions of this act, and file all accounts, vouchers, records and papers connected with their management, as soon after the 10th day of November, 1876, as possible in the office of the secretary of state. Said board of centennial managers shall also report to the legislature of 1877, a full and complete list of the articles taken or exhibited at the said exposition from Wisconsin, and returned to the state as in this act provided.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 3, 1876.

CHAPTER 84.

[Published March 4, 1876.]

AN ACT to fix the time of holding the several terms of the circuit court in the Fourth judicial circuit.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Except as in this act hereinafter pro- Time of holdvided, the general terms of the circuit court for the ing terms, Fourth judicial circuit, shall hereafter be held as follows: In the county of Sheboygan, on the first Monday of October, and on the first Monday of April, of each year. In the county of Kewaunee, on the third Monday of October, and on the fourth Monday of